

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

CONTINENTAL WESTERN  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of  
the Federal National Mortgage Association  
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage  
Corporation, MELVIN L. WATT, in his  
official capacity as Director of the Federal  
Housing Finance Agency, and THE  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

No. 4:14-cv-00042

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS, TRANSFER, OR STAY BY  
DEFENDANTS FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AS CONSERVATOR FOR  
FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC, AND FHFA DIRECTOR MELVIN L. WATT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Section 4617(f) Bars Plaintiff’s Claims ..... 4

    A. Plaintiff’s Attempts to Short-Circuit Section 4617(f) Fail ..... 5

    B. Section 4617(f) Bars Plaintiff’s Claims Because the Third Amendment Falls  
    Within the Conservator’s Express Statutory Powers ..... 7

        1. The Third Amendment Was an Exercise of the Conservator’s Power  
        to Transfer or Sell Any Asset of the Enterprises ..... 8

        2. The Third Amendment Was Also an Exercise of the Conservator’s Power  
        to Operate the Enterprises and Preserve Treasury’s Capital Commitment..... 14

    C. Congress Granted the Conservator the Power to Wind Up the Enterprises  
    and the Conservator Has Not Usurped the Receiver’s Power to Liquidate..... 14

II. HERA Bars Shareholder Claims During Conservatorship ..... 17

    A. The Conservator Has Succeeded to “All” Shareholder Rights, Not Just  
    the Right to Bring Derivative Claims ..... 17

    B. In Any Event, Plaintiff’s Claims Are Derivative, Not Direct..... 19

    C. No “Conflict-of-Interest” Exception Applies to Plaintiff’s Claims..... 22

    D. HERA’s Maximum Liability Provision Limits Plaintiff’s Liquidation  
    Preference in Receivership ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 24

PROOF OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>1185 Ave. of Americas Assocs. v. RTC</i> , 22 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 5, 8, 11
<i>Beef Nebraska, Inc. v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	20-21
<i>Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co. v. Frank</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1366, 2013 WL 6669100 (D. Nev. Dec. 17, 2013) .....	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	25
<i>Centers v. Centennial Mortg., Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	5
<i>Cnty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Darden v. RTC</i> , No. Civ A. 393CV13-D-D, 1995 WL 1945486 (N.D. Miss. June 25, 1995) .....	10
<i>Delta Savs. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Dittmer Props., L.P. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 8
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21

*In re Freddie Mac Derivative Litig.*,  
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....21

*In re Fannie Mae Sec. Derivative ERISA Litig.*,  
629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....21

*FHFA v. City of Chicago*,  
962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....4, 7

*First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States*,  
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 22-23

*First Ind. Fed. Sav. Bank v. FDIC*,  
964 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1992) .....24

*Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. Treasury*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2014 WL 4661983 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2014) ..... *passim*

*Gentile v. Rossette*,  
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....20, 21

*Gosnell v. FDIC*,  
No. 90-1266L, 1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991), *aff'd*, 938 F.2d  
372 (2d Cir. 1991).....8

*Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA*,  
974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992).....11

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....6

*Hennepin Cnty. v. Fed. Nat. Mortgage Ass’n*,  
742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014) .....18, 22, 23

*Hindes v. FDIC*,  
No. CIV. A. 94-2355, 1995 WL 82684 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 1995) .....12

*Hindes v. FDIC*,  
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....10

*Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Meents*,  
No. CIV.A. 12-3309, 2013 WL 2919983 (D. Md. June 12, 2013).....21

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....23

*Kellmer v. Raines*,  
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... *passim*

*In re Landmark Land Co. of Okla., Inc.*,  
 973 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1992) .....7, 10

*Leon Cnty., Fla. v. FHFA*,  
 816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....9

*Leon Cnty., Fla. v. FHFA*,  
 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012) .....6, 7, 9, 11

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. F.D.I.C.*,  
 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

*In re McKenzie*,  
 716 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2013) .....10

*Nat’l Trust for Historic Preserv. v. FDIC*,  
 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....11

*Nikoonahad v. Greenspun Corp.*,  
 No. C09-02242, 2010 WL 1268124 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2010).....21

*Ohlendorf v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.*,  
 No. C09-4028, 2009 WL 2475294 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 11, 2009) .....12

*Pareto v. FDIC*,  
 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) .....19

*Price v. Deeba*,  
 No. CIV-14-319-D, 2014 WL 4660810 (W.D. Okla., Sept. 17, 2014) .....10

*Protas v. Cavanagh*,  
 No. CIV.A. 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012) .....20, 21

*RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P’ship*,  
 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992) .....15

*Satterfield v. Malloy*,  
 700 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Sinclair v. Hawke*,  
 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.*,  
 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992).....8

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) ..... 19-20

*Town of Babylon v. FHFA*,  
790 F. Supp. 2d 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....5

*Town of Babylon v. FHFA*,  
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

*United States v. Johnson*,  
529 U.S. 53 (2000).....18, 23

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....3

*Vill. S. Joint Venture v. FDIC*,  
733 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Tex. 1990) .....24

*Volges v. RTC*,  
32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994).....5

*Ward v. RTC*,  
996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) .....11

*Winer Family Trust v. Queen*,  
503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007).....19

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....6

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A).....23

12 U.S.C. § 1821(j).....9, 23

12 U.S.C. § 1821(p)(3)(A).....13

12 U.S.C. § 4502(8)(A).....24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....15, 16

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(3).....24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)(D) .....24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....1, 2, 17

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) .....7, 14

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G).....1, 4, 8

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J) ..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K).....18, 24  
12 U.S.C. § 4617(e)(1).....24, 25  
12 U.S.C. § 4617(e)(2).....24, 25  
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... *passim*  
12 U.S.C. § 4617(i).....16, 25

**Other Authorities**

12B Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 5913 .....19  
*Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience* (1998).....15  
3 Williston on Contracts § 7:21 (4th ed.).....13
